
 
 
 

Families and Wellbeing Policy and 
Performance Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 2 December 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts 
Tel: 0151 691 8262 
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee held on 3 
November 2014. 
 
 

3. FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE 
PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2014 (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
4. UPDATE ON THE OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND 

SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 13 - 46) 
 

Public Document Pack



5. TRADED SERVICES - PROPOSED CHANGES TO SERVICE 
DELIVERY  

 
 To receive a verbal presentation from the Strategic Director Families 

and Wellbeing and the Director of Children’s Services.  
 

6. AN ASSET BASED APPROACH TO SUPPORT 'USING SOCIAL 
CARE RESOURCES EFFECTIVELY TO TRANSFORM LIVES' 
(Pages 47 - 54) 

 
 To received a verbal presentation from the Integration Programme 

Manager. 
 
The report which was considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 6 
November 2014 is attached for information. 
 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
 
 



FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3 November 2014 

 
Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair) 
 
 Councillors D Roberts 

P Brightmore 
T Johnson 
T Norbury 
W Smith 
C Spriggs 
J Williamson 
 

W Clements 
B Berry 
P Hayes 
C Povall 
A Brighouse 
P Cleary 
 

Also Present:  
 
Ms Val McGee, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust  
 
Deputies:  
 
Councillor L Rowlands (in place of Councillor Hornby) 
 

23 MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/ PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Councillor Rowlands declared a personal interest by virtue of his wife’s 
employment within the education department. 
 
Councillor Norbury declared a personal interest by virtue of his sister 
employment at a childrens centre. 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance 
Committee held on 9 September 2014 be approved. 
 
 

25 MINUTES OF ATTAINMENT SUB COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Attainment Sub-Committee held 
on 1 September 2014 be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

26 FUTURE COUNCIL CONSULTATION FINDINGS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Corporate Marketing Officer, 
Neighbourhoods and Engagement, on the process of the Budget Options 
consultation. The consultation was launched on 8 September with an 
extensive online promotion and finished on 31 October, 2014. A total of 7,874 
responses had been received with a breakdown as follows: 
 
• Residents 6,872 
• Members of Staff 1,079 
• Voluntary, Community, Faith sector 260 
• Partner Organisations 62 
• Local Businesses 176 
 
He also provided details of the demographic and geographic breakdown of 
the responses and of a number of petitions which had been received in 
respect of the Budget Options. 
 
For 2015/16 £18 million savings were required, the Future Council project had 
been able to identify potential savings and efficiencies of £15.5 million. If 
implemented, these savings would potentially reduce the budget gap to £2.5 
million in 2015/2016. Options had been proposed by the Chief Executive 
which would achieve a combined saving of just under £4million for 20
[...]
tions from individual Panel members 
as follows: 
 
1. This Future Council option was dependent on identifying a suitable 

partner organisation to whom the operation of the Sailing School 
could be transferred. Members noted that no interested partner 
organisation had yet been identified. 

2. During the time of the scrutiny review, an alternative approach had 
emerged. Officers were developing new proposals, the intention of 
which was to remove the need for the current annual subsidy to the 
service of approximately £25,000. This would be achieved by a 
combination of reducing staff costs by £10,000 and raising income 
by £15,000. 
 

3.  Members acknowledged and welcomed the alternative approach.  
 

4. Members proposed that the officers be requested to explore the 
option for enhanced income generation in greater detail to ensure 
that, as a minimum, the funding gap could potentially be bridged 
and the service become self-sustainable.  
 

5. If the service was to become self-sustainable, the financial drive to 
outsource the service, at least in the short-term, would be removed.  

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 2ND 

DECEMBER 2014 

HEALTH AND CARE PERFORMANCE PANEL – 19TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

SUBJECT: FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING OF 

THE HEALTH & CARE PERFORMANCE 

PANEL HELD ON 20TH OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT OF: THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 

  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

This report provides feedback of the key issues arising from the meeting of the Health & 
Care Performance Panel held on 20th October 2014.  
 

2.0 ATTENDEES 
 

Members: 
Councillors Alan Brighouse, Wendy Clements, Treena Johnson, Moira McLaughlin, 
Cherry Povall, Denise Roberts, Chris Spriggs 
Other Attendees: 
Jill Galvani (Director of Nursing, Wirral University Teaching Hospital) 
Jean Quinn (Chair, Quality and Safety Committee, Wirral University Teaching Hospital) 
Gaynor Westray (Associate Director of Nursing, Wirral University Teaching Hospital) 
Lorna Quigley (Head of Quality and Performance, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group) 
Elaine Evans (Wirral Healthwatch) 
Clare Fish (Strategic Director, Families and Wellbeing, Wirral Borough Council)  
Amanda Kelly (Senior Manager, Market Transformation and Contracts, Adult Social 
Services, Wirral Borough Council)  
Alan Veitch (Scrutiny Support Officer, Wirral Borough Council)  
 
Apologies: 
Karen Prior (Wirral Healthwatch) 

 
3.0 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

The following appointments for the remainder of the municipal year were made 
unanimously: 
Chair:  Cllr Moira McLaughlin 
Vice Chair: Cllr Wendy Clements  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

4.0 PROGRESS ON THE DELIVERY OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM 
THE FRANCIS SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 During 2013, a scrutiny review entitled ‘The implications of the Francis Report for Wirral’ 
was undertaken. The 17 recommendations of the panel members were subsequently 
approved by the Families and Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee on 28th 
January 2014 and by Cabinet on 13th March 2014.   

The overall objectives of the Review were: 

• To understand the current monitoring and reporting arrangements, and if 
necessary, propose improvements. 

• To assess, from a layperson’s view, that the monitoring arrangements translate 
into adequate standards of care. It was agreed that the major focus for the Review 
will be the services provided by Wirral University Teaching Hospital Foundation 
Trust (WUTH).   

• To determine whether Council scrutiny of the health providers in Wirral is as robust 
as it needs to be.  

The members of the Health and Care Performance Panel were provided with a report 
which updated progress towards the implementation of the recommendations made by 
the scrutiny review. 

Members n
[...]
G covers 
a geographical area of Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral. Local membership 
includes Laura Quigley (Wirral CCG), Amanda Kelly (DASS, Wirral Borough 
Council) and Karen Prior (Wirral Healthwatch). Members were informed that it is 
beneficial to discuss concerns / issues with colleagues across a wider footprint. 
One recent example was discussion of the performance of a national care home 
provider with care homes across the four Council areas. Performance issues were 
identified in a number of care homes and coordinated action taken.  

• Continuity of membership of health scrutiny (Recommendation 16) – The original 
scrutiny report recommended that, in order to enhance the level of expertise and 
skills regarding health scrutiny among the members, the leadership of the political 
groups be encouraged to consider providing greater continuity of membership on 
the Families and Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee. The Panel members 
agreed that the Chair and Spokespersons of the Families and Wellbeing Policy & 
Performance Committee be recommended to write to the political group leaders to 
promote the concept of continuity of membership among members undertaking 
health scrutiny, given the length of time taken to develop a broad understanding of 
the subject.      

 
 
5.0 QUALITY FRAMEWORK AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES FOR THE HEALTH 

AND CARE SECTOR IN WIRRAL  
 

The role of the Panel is to evaluate and monitor health and social care performance 
issues across the borough. Lorna Quigley provided members with examples of the type 
of performance data that is already collated by Wirral CCG. Members were advised to 
focus on those areas which are priorities and then choose indicators which influence 
those outcomes. Members proposed that, for future reports: 

• Data should be reported separately for each health provider organisation 

• Performance indicator data will be shown by exception and with the appropriate 
action plan 

• Data will focus on quality, safety and patient experience 
 
Amanda Kelly reported that a rag rating system is in operation for care homes with 
whom the Council places residents. In addition, there are currently six providers of 
domiciliary care, all of which are compliant.  
 
Jean Quinn advised members that the Quality and Safety Committee at WUTH 
undertakes a similar role to the Panel. Panel members were invited to attend and 
observe a future meeting of the Quality and Safety Committee.  

 
 
6.0 FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE PANEL 

It was proposed that two future meetings of the Panel be arranged: 

• November – to focus on care home issues, specifically with reports on a national 
care home provider discussed earlier in the meeting and an update report 
regarding progress on the delivery of the recommendations arising from the 
‘Quality Assurance and Standards in Care Homes’ Scrutiny Review. 

• December – to focus on an update report from Jill Galvani (WUTH). 

Page 11



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

7.0 SUMMARY OF ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING 

The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 

1. Amanda Kelly agreed to provide a report regarding a national care home 
provider to a future meeting of the Panel.  

2. On receipt of the inspection report by WUTH from CQC, Jill Galvani will provide a 
detailed update to a future meeting of the Panel. 

3. Lorna Quigley will provide further performance reports to future meetings of the 
Panel.   

   
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY THE FAMILIES AND WELLBEING 

POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

The Health and Care Performance Panel makes the following recommendations for 
members of the Families and Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee to consider: 
 

• It is recommended that the Chair and Spokespersons of the Families and 
Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee write to the political group leaders to 
promote the concept of continuity of membership among members undertaking 
health scrutiny, given the length of time taken to develop a broad understanding 
of the subject.      

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Alan Veitch 
  Scrutiny Support 
  0151 691 8564 
  email:  alanveitch@wirral.gov.uk 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL  

Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee 
 
2nd December 2014 
 

SUBJECT: Update on the Outcomes for Children in 
Care and Scrutiny Review 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Director of Children’s Services 

KEY DECISION   No 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a progress update on the implementation of the 

Recommendations made in August 2013 relating to the Scrutiny Review of 
Outcomes for Looked After Children.  The Review obtained evidence directly 
from children in care and care leavers, Council officers and partners.  The 
Review focused on raising aspirations, the role of foster carers, the social 
care process, post-16 support, education, 16+ employability and housing.   21 
Recommendations were made in total.  

 
1.2 The 21 Recommendations have formed the central part of the work of the 

Corporate Parenting Group throughout 2014 and have been formulated into 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan.  

 
1.3 The Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan has been incorporated into this 

report so that committee members can see progress against each 
recommendation.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, held on the 7th November 2012, members discussed the prospect 
of commencing an in-depth Scrutiny Review on the Outcomes of Looked After 
Children.  An in-depth Scrutiny Review had previously been undertaken 
regarding outcomes for children in foster care and a report was produced in 
April 2008.  Subsequent progress reports were presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in November 2008 and January 2010. 

 
2.2 By November 2012, it was considere
[...]
rch 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An additional peer 
mentor and 
apprentice  to be 
recruited to increase 
the capacity of the 
employability team 
(care leavers) 
 
Further Identify and 
promote 
opportunities for 
internships and work 

More young people 
will be able to 
access work 
experience, which 
will increase their 
employability and 
raise their 
aspirations.  More 
young people will go 
on to gain 
employment 
 

Linked to 
(Recommendation 
21).  As indicated, 
there are strong 
working relationships 
between the 14-19 
team and Pathway 
team, evidenced by 
an increase in care 
leavers aged 19 in 
EET.  Update report 
will be provided to 

P
age 42



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pathway Team 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2015 

experience for 
looked after children 
and care leavers 
 
Explore further 
opportunities to 
engage private 
companies to offer 
work experience, 
internships and 
apprenticeships to 
care leavers 
 
Review how the 
Department can 
review the Pathway 
Plans for Former 
Relevant Children 
 

A clear strategy is in 
place to increase the 
number of care 
leavers who attend 
higher University and 
gain employment 
 
 

the Group in March 
2015. 

P
age 43



 
 
 
 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
3.1 Improving outcomes for children in care and care leavers is a key 

responsibility of the Council and in fulfilling its corporate parenting 
responsibilities.  A focus on outcomes is also a central part of Ofsted 
inspection frameworks with specific outcome measures for children in 
care and care leavers.    

 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
4.1 None.  As indicated above, this report provides and update on a 

Review previously undertaken by this Committee. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  
 
5.1 Children in care, care leavers and Council officers were consulted 

during the initial review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
2013.  Children and young people have subsequently been consulted 
as part of the work of the Corporate Paren
[...]

 
 

See Above. 

 

 

 

 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

7th November 2012 

21st January 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 
 
6 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

SUBJECT: AN ASSET BASED APPROACH TO 
SUPPORT ‘USING SOCIAL CARE 
RESOURCES EFFECTIVELY TO 
TRANSFORM LIVES’ 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE JONES 

KEY DECISION YES 
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Wirral Council faces a major challenge in meeting rising needs and new legislative 

requirements through the Care Act as well as improving health and social care 
responsiveness and performance.  It has to do this in the context of reducing resources. 
The challenge is particularly acute in responding to the needs of people with health and 
social care needs, where an ageing population together with increasing complexity 
associated with people with multiple disabilities has continued to drive demand for care 
and support. 

 
1.2 The Care Act fundamentally shifts the nature of assessment and support planning.  The 

Council will have a legal duty to meet assessed “eligible needs” for adults.  The Act 
aims to offer more flexibility in relation to what the person needs and what they want to 
achieve within the care planning process. 

 
1.3 The legislative changes drive the need to offer assessment and support planning that is 

both proportionate to that level of need and based on an approach that recognises the 
individuals assets.  i.e. enabling people to determine the best way in which their needs 
can be met utilising their own resources, with any additional support being provided via 
the local authority. 

 
1.4 In order to meet the new legislative requirements and to use resources as effectively as 

possible it is critical to change the nature of the demand for services, not 
[...]
e support that people have available to 
them as opposed to the deficit approach. 

⋅ Ensure people are supported only to meet assessed need in the most effective 
ways and are not in receipt of additional services funded b the Council.   

⋅ Embedding the ‘Just Enough Support’ model and approach. This approach 
focuses on developing skills for independence rather than simply maintaining 
support it also includes considering a wide range of support options including 
Assistive Technology, Self Directed Support and Reablement. 

⋅ Working with a cohort of older people with disabilities who are currently in 
sometimes inappropriate, long term living situations.  We will work with those 
people to find more suitable living arrangements. 

 
2.5 Communities may be able to do more to support people effectively, with our help. 

Wirral people have the right to choose the support and services best suited to their 
needs within the context of using resources to best effect. We aim to enable people to 
develop the skills to become more independent and more directly involved in shaping 
their own solutions. 
 

2.6 This is a powerful opportunity to develop such new ideas. For us, personalisation is 
not simply the fragmentation of social care into a myriad of micro markets with people 
merely commissioning their own care and support, but an opportunity to radically 
change the focus towards an Asset Based approach, focusing on what people can do 
not on what they can’t do. 

Page 48



 
2.7 This policy and approach is standard across many Local Authorities providing social 

care, and by implementing this approach Wirral would come into line with national 
best practice and policy. 

 
Understanding the implications for the Council of a national eligibility framework. 
 
2.8 The implications for assessment and care management staff with a move to 

proportionate assessments with an ‘asset based’ approach i.e. enabling people to 
determine the best way in which their needs ca
[...]
ramework. 

⋅ The implications for assessment and care management staff with a move to 
proportionate assessments with an ‘asset based’ approach i.e. enabling people to 
determine the best way in which their needs can be met utilising their own 
resources, with any additional support being provided via the local authority. 

⋅ The need for clear information about self-funders, not just in care homes but also 
those with eligible needs who are purchasing community based support services, 
who will be entitled to an assessment of need, support plan and annual review 

⋅ To enable us to develop an innovative suite of solutions, to the problem of how to 
meet rising needs with declining public finances.  

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Christine Beyga 
  Head of Delivery 
  telephone:  (0151 666 3624) 
  email:   christinebeyga@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
N/A 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 
N/A 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 
N/A  

 

Page 54



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2ND DECEMBER 2014 

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF: THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report updates Members on progress towards delivering the work programme for 
the Families and Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee.  

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 The Families and Wellbeing Policy & Performance Committee is responsible for 

proposing and delivering an annual work programme. This work programme should 
align with the corporate priorities of the Council and be informed by service priorities 
and performance, risk management information, public or service user feedback and 
referrals from Cabinet or Council.  

 
2.2 The work programme is made up of a combination of scrutiny reviews, standing items 

and requested officer reports. This provides the committee with an opportunity to plan 
and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The current work programme 
for the Committee 
[...]
a Johnstone Agreed by F&W P&P 

Committee 8th July 2014 14th

Proposed implementation of the Care Act 2014 Graham Hodkinson Agreed by F&W P&P 
Committee 8th July 2014

Children & Families Act - Update Julia Hassall Proposed by 
Spokespersons 10th 

March 2014
27th

NHS & Social Care Integration plus Vision 2018 Graham Hodkinson Proposed by 
Spokespersons 12th 

August 2014

Date to be arranged

Health Inequalities Fiona Johnstone Proposed by F&W P&P 
Committee 8th July 2014

Date to be arranged

Attainment Sub-Committee

Sub-Committee meetings 1st 10th 4th

Health & Care Performance Panel

Panel meetings 20th 19th 11th

$cwzrh15k.xls

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Feedback from the meeting of the Health & Care Performance Panel held on 20 October 2014
	4 Update on the Outcomes for Children in Care and Scrutiny Review
	6 An Asset Based Approach to Support 'Using Social Care Resources Effectively to Transform Lives'
	7 Work Programme
	F & W work programme 2014-15 (V3.1) - Dec mtg




Minutes of the meeting


FAMILIES AND WELLBEING POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 2 December 2014 

 
Present: Councillor  D Roberts (in the Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Brightmore 

T Johnson 
T Norbury 
W Smith 
C Spriggs 
 

J Williamson 
W Clements 
P Hayes 
M Hornby 
A Brighouse 
P Cleary 
 

Also Present:  
 
Ms Val McGee, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust  
 
Deputies:  
 
Councillor G Watts (in place of Councillor Berry) 
Councillor J Salter (in place of Councillor  McLaughlin) 
 

  

    
 

28 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Roberts indicated that she would be chairing this meeting as 
Councillor McLaughlin was with her daughter who had recently given birth. 
 
Councillor Roberts further indicated that item 5 – Traded Services – Proposed 
Changes to Service Delivery would be taken as the first item of business on 
the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the best wishes and congratulations of the Committee be conveyed 
to Councillor McLaughlin on the birth of her granddaughter. 
  
 

29 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Hornby declared a personal interest by virtue of his appointment as 
a trustee/Director of the Voluntary and Community Action Wirral. 
 



Councillor Roberts declared a personal interest by virtue of her appointment 
on the Management Committees of Arch Initiatives and Wirral Council for 
Voluntary Service. 
 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance 
Committee held on 3 November 2014 be approved. 
 
 
 

31 TRADED SERVICES - PROPOSED CHANGES TO SERVICE DELIVERY  
 
The Committee considered a joint presentation from the Strategic Director 
Families and Wellbeing and the Director of Childrens Services in relation to 
the proposed changes to service delivery of traded services. 
 
The Strategic Director Families and Wellbeing and the Director of Children’s 
Services gave an overview of the ambition which was to ensure that schools 
continue to have access to a high quality, value for money services that will 
support attainment; changing landscape- why we need change; options; the 
journey so far; key features of the model and the next steps. 
 
In response to Members, the Strategic Director, Families and Wellbeing and 
the Director of Children’s Services explained that the work was further 
supported by the Cabinet Office, Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG), SOLACE and the Local Government Association (LGA) 
through an award as part of the national Delivering Differently Programme. 
The award comprised of £100K worth of bespoke consultancy support. They 
reiterated that private companies would not be involved in the final model and 
that Wirral and Cheshire West and Chester would be 50/50 shareholders. 
 
Further to Members Comments and questions the Director of Children’s 
Services explained that the reason for choosing to join with Cheshire West 
and Chester and not another neighbouring authority was that Wirral had a 
good relationship from which to build on and there was a mutual trust.  In 
addition, some children attend Cheshire West and Chester schools. 
 
In relation to the transferring of staff, staff would be TUPEd over with the 
same terms and conditions; further work was to be done on finalising the 
details on this.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services indicated that traded services would start 
from the 1st April starting with the appointment of the Chief Executive.   



 
In response to concerns raised by a Member regarding staff TUPE’d over 
from the Council, the Strategic Director Children and Families indicated stress 
testing and risk sharing analysis had been undertaken by officers to ensure its 
sustainability. Detailed financial modelling had also been undertaken to 
ensure the company is financially viable. 
 
The Director of Childrens Services indicated that the new company would 
allow the department to become more responsive to schools needs; she 
indicated that the Council had a good strong basis and ethos which would be 
replicated in the new company. 
 
The Director of Childrens Services indicated that consultation had been 
undertaken with head teachers, governors, schools forum, WASH at various 
meetings, three newsletters had been sent out to staff and various meetings 
had been held with the trade unions and discussions had been held with head 
teachers at Cheshire West and Chester schools. As detailed within the 
Cabinet report, officers had spent a lot of time looking at the model and risks 
to ensure Wirral had the ‘best fit’. 
 
In response to a Members question, the Director of Childrens Services 
indicated that training for governors would be provided by the new company, 
however, core statutory services such as education health care plans, and 
core subjects such as physical education and music would be staying within 
the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Strategic Director, Families and Wellbeing and the Director of 

Childrens Services be thanked for their informative presentation; 
and  

 
(2) continuing updates be provided to the Committee. 

 
32 FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & CARE 

PERFORMANCE PANEL HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2014  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Health and Care 
Performance Panel providing the feedback which arose from the meeting held 
on 20 October 2014. 
 
The report indicated that the Panel had discussed and considered various 
reports in relation to the progress on the delivery of the recommendations 
arising from the Francis Scrutiny Review; quality framework and performance 
measures for the health and care sector in Wirral and future arrangements 
and work programme for the Panel. 



 
The report concluded by outlining the summary of actions arising from the 
meeting. 
 
A Member indicated that the review undertaken on the Francis report was an 
excellent piece of work undertaken by Members; he further commended the 
staff at Arrow Park Hospital for the care and medical attention his wife had 
received which was excellent and he commented that the attitude of the 
clinical staff was superb. 
 
A Member commented that the Council needed to mindful of Wirral’s ageing 
population who will have complex needs and how the Council will be able to 
fill the gap on fewer resources. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chair and Spokespersons of Families and Wellbeing Policy & 
Performance Committee be requested to write to the political group 
leaders to promote the concept of continuity of membership amongst 
members undertaking health scrutiny, given the length of time to 
develop a broad understanding of the subject. 
 

33 UPDATE ON THE OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND SCRUTINY 
REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an update on progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations made in August 2013 relating to the Scrutiny Review of 
Outcomes for Looked After Children. The Review obtained evidence directly 
from children in care and care leavers, Council officers and partners. The 
Review focused on raising aspirations, the role of foster carers, the social 
care process, post-16 support, education, 16+ employability and housing. 21 
recommendations were made in total. 
 
The report indicated that the 21 recommendations had formed a central part 
of the work of the Corporate Parenting Group throughout 2014 and had been 
formulated into the Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan, progress 
against which was detailed within the report. 
 
The Senior Manager, Specialist Services introduced the report and indicated 
that the CICC(Children in Care Council) had refreshed the Promise which was 
signed up to by the Corporate Parenting Group in September 2014, the Chief 
Executive would be signing this off by the end of the week.  
 



The Senior Manager, Specialist Services further indicated that improvements 
had been made to services provided to 16/17 year olds declared homeless 
and care leavers and 19 year olds in employment and training. 
 
It was commented that work had also been undertaken on the retention of 
foster carers and improvements made to the personal education plans.  
 
 In response to a question raised by a Member in relation to the retention of 
social workers, it was reported that a new framework was to be introduced in 
the New Year, consultation had also been undertaken focusing on recruitment 
and retention. The Department was also looking at the possibility of a revised 
staffing structure. 
 
It was reported that officers from the Department had worked with ex Ofsted 
team to produce an evidence based reports of the current social teams and 
case loads, up to 200 cases were audited and all managers had undertaken 
personal coaching when the cases had been signed off. 
 
In a response to a Members comment, The Director of Children’s Services 
extended an invitation to Members to attend a LAC awards evening which 
was due to be held on 4 December at 5:00pm, Wallasey Town Hall. The event 
was to be introduced by a care leaver. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Director of Childrens Services and the Senior Manager, 

Specialist Services be thanked for their update report; and  
 
(2) the Director of Children’s Services be requested to provide an 

update report in 12 months.  
  
 
 
 

34 AN ASSET BASED APPROACH TO SUPPORT 'USING SOCIAL CARE 
RESOURCES EFFECTIVELY TO TRANSFORM LIVES'  
 
The Committee considered a verbal presentation from the Integration 
Programme Manager on the asset based approach to support ‘Using Social 
Care Resources Effectively to Transform Lives’. 
 
The report which was considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 6 
November 2014 was appended to the agenda for information. The report 
informed Members that the Council faced a major challenge in meeting rising 
needs and new legislative requirements through the Care Act, as well as 
improving health and social care responsiveness and performance. It had to 
do this in the context of reducing resources. 



 
The Integration Programme Manager indicated that the asset based approach 
was a shift from ‘can’t do’ to ‘can do’, to a focus on people’s positive attributes 
and potential to do for themselves; consider the support that people have 
available to them as opposed to the deficit approach. He indicated that the 
new asset based approach would ensure that people were supported only to 
meet assessed need in the most effective ways and focused on developing 
skills for independence and also included considering Assistive Technology, 
Self Directed Support and Re-ablement. 
 
Consultation had been held on the proposed approach with partner agencies; 
feedback had been received from those who currently use services through 
statutory review process and consultation undertaken with partner agencies to 
ensure a joined approach to the change of culture.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mr Tomlin be thanked for his informative presentation. 
 
 

35 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Committee, updating 
on the progress and the activity proposed for this Committee in relation to its 
agreed Work Programme. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 


